

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ROBERT GORDON, in his official
capacity as the Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human
Services; MICHIGAN CHILDREN'S
SERVICES AGENCY; JOOYEUN
CHANG, in her official capacity as
Executive Director of Michigan
Children's Services Agency; DANA
NESSEL, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Michigan,

Defendants.

No. 2:19-cv-11661-DPH-DRG

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

MAG. J. DAVID R. GRAND

MOTION TO INTERVENE

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DUMONTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	9
A. The Dumonts’ Motion Is Timely	9
B. The Dumonts Have a Substantial Legal Interest in the Action.....	10
C. The Dumonts’ Interests May Be Impaired Without Intervention	15
D. No Other Party Adequately Represents the Dumonts’ Interests.....	17
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO ALLOW PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 195 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>City of St. Louis v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	11
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	3, 4, 11, 13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	14, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	8, 14, 17, 18
<i>Horrigan v. Thompson</i> , 1998 WL 246008 (6th Cir. May 7, 1998).....	8
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Linton v. Comm'r of Health & Env't., State of Tenn.</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	9, 12
<i>Meriwether v. Trs. of Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 2052110 (S.D. Ohio May 9, 2019).....	18
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	9, 10, 15
<i>Parkwest Dev., LLC v. Ellahi</i> , 2018 WL 3640433 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	8, 19

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....17

Usery v. Brandel,
87 F.R.D. 670 (W.D. Mich. 1980).....14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 411
